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Olivia Dias

From: Bruce Baker <bbaker8526@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, June 15, 2020 1:01 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: Case No. SUB-UGA-ADJ 20-04

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Ms.Dias, 

 

I have a few  questions re: the above referenced case. In the request for adjustment an alternative street standard to 

allow 52 foot right of way in lieu of 60 foot right of way is requested. 

 

Is the practical effect of this request to narrow the street width?  

 

What is the current right of way measurements on Eagle Feather and Eaglet St. NW? 

 

Additionally there is a request to increase the length of Eagle Claw Avenue NW from 600 feet to 1,200 feet. 

 

Where does the block measurement of Eagle Claw Avenue begin in relation to the intersection of Eagle Claw Avenue NW 

and Eaglet Street NW? 

 

What if any are the requirements for parkland or conservancy within the referenced development? 

 

Thanks for your help clarifying the development request. 

 

Bruce Baker 

bbaker8526@gmail.com   
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Olivia Dias

From: Hong Waltzer <hongwaltzer@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 10:45 AM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: comments on 3200 Eagle Ridge Avenue NW

Attachments: comments.TIF

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

To: Olivia Dias, case manager 

From: Greg & Hong Waltzer    437 Eaglet St. NW 

Re: 3200 Eagle Ridge Avenue NW 

 

Dear Olivia, 
 

Base on the preliminary site plan, we are very concerned about the potential tall houses on those 7 
lots ranging from #25 to #31 which will obscure the mountain views of the 10 houses on Eaglet 

St. ranging from lot #294 to #303. 
 
 

We may not have the right to a view, but when we purchased or built our houses, the 
scenic views were considered an important part to the value of the house. If Comfort 
Homes is building tall houses to deliberately take away our view in order to have their own 
views, that will certainly diminish the value of our houses. It will not be a nice thing to do. 
 
 

Therefore, we strongly suggest the height of the houses on lots 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, and 
31 should be limited to 20ft without raising the ground level.  
 
 

The residents of Eaglet St (407, 417, 427, 437, 457, 467, 477, 487, 497) are unanimous in their 
support for this. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

Greg & Hong Waltzer 





Glenn and Gibson Creeks Watershed Council   P.O. Box 5005 Salem, OR 97304 
 

Mission:  to foster better understanding and stewardship of watershed resources 
Purpose:  to share information, reduce duplication of activities and to help address watershed management 
issues in the watershed and to provide a framework for coordination and cooperation among key interests 
Vision:  a balanced ecosystem that supports a healthy watershed and provides for an economic base and 
viable communities 
GlennGibsonWC.org 
 
 
 
 

ATTN: Case Manager Olivia Dias, Planner III 

To Whom It May Concern: 

REGARDING: 

Subdivision / Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration / Class 2 

Adjustment Case No. SUB-UGA-ADJ20-04 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 

3200 Eagle Ridge Avenue NW, Salem OR 97304 

AMANDA Application No.: 20-101578-LD / 20-101577-LD / 20-109249-ZO 

2. We have reviewed the proposal and have the following comments: 

Name/Agency: _Glenn and Gibson Creeks Watershed Council 

Address: _2308 Ptarmigan St. NW_Salem. OR 97304 

Phone: _503-362-6860_ 

Email: bierlyskl@gmail.com__ 

Date: __June 11, 2020_ 

1. ROW corridor? What is the status of the property in the dotted lines that cross the 

property diagonally through lots 7, 8, 11, 12 and 22 and how will it impact the development?   

This appears to be a power line ROW easement which takes up much of the area of these lots.  

What are the easement restrictions, if any?  Will those restrictions be included in the individual 

lot legal descriptions?   Will these lots be buildable?    

2. Power Line Swale impacts?  The proposed extension of Eagles Ridge Ave. NW and Eagles 

Claw Ct. NW appear to be located in the Power Line Swale drainage.  How will the developer 

avoid impacting the natural drainage of the swale?  Will culverts or bridges be used to 

accommodate the drainage way? 



Glenn and Gibson Creeks Watershed Council   P.O. Box 5005 Salem, OR 97304 
 

Mission:  to foster better understanding and stewardship of watershed resources 
Purpose:  to share information, reduce duplication of activities and to help address watershed management 
issues in the watershed and to provide a framework for coordination and cooperation among key interests 
Vision:  a balanced ecosystem that supports a healthy watershed and provides for an economic base and 
viable communities 
GlennGibsonWC.org 
 
 
 
 

3. Neighboring drainage?  Will Eagles View Phase 6 affect the drainage way from the LDS 

Church property to the north? 

4. Adequate Storm water treatment?  Is the drawing with contour lines in the area 

between Lots 11 and 12 intended to show a detention basin?  If so, will it be adequate to collect 

and filter the run off from the increased impervious surfaces resulting from the development? 

5. Tree conservation?  Will all the trees on the rendering be conserved?  If not all, which 

ones will be conserved?   We urge that a subdivision condition of approval be the preservation of 

all existing trees within the power line easement and that such a condition be included in the 

individual lot legal descriptions.   

Thank you for the opportunity to offer comments and questions, 

Linda Bierly, Secretary 

Glenn and Gibson Creeks Watershed Council 
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 REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 
Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacion, por favor llame 503-588-6173 

  

REGARDING: 

 

Subdivision / Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration / Class 2 
Adjustment Case No. SUB-UGA-ADJ20-04 
 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 

 

3200 Eagle Ridge Avenue NW, Salem OR 97304 

AMANDA Application No.:   20-101578-LD / 20-101577-LD / 20-109249-ZO 

 
COMMENT PERIOD ENDS: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 by 5:00 P.M. 

 
REQUEST: A subdivision tentative plan and urban growth preliminary area declaration to divide 
approximately 14.17 acres into 31 lots. The applicant is requesting an alternative street standard to allow 
52-foot right of way in lieu of 60-foot and to and increase the block length of Eagle Claw Avenue NW 
from 600-feet to 1,200-feet and a Class 2 Adjustment to exceed the maximum lot width to depth of 300 
percent to allow Lot 7 to be 553 percent and Lot 8 to be 769 percent. The subject property is 
approximately 15 acres in size, zoned RA (Residential Agriculture), and located on the 500 Block of 
Doaks Ferry Road NW and 3100 Block of Eagle Ridge Avenue NW (Polk County Assessor Map and Tax 
Lot Number: 073W3 / 100). 
 
The Planning Department is interested in hearing from you about the attached proposal. Staff will 
prepare a Decision that includes consideration of comments received during this comment period. We 
are interested in receiving pertinent, factual information such as neighborhood association 
recommendations and comments of affected property owners or residents. The complete case file, 
including all materials submitted by the applicant and any applicable professional studies such as traffic 
impact analysis, geologic assessments, and stormwater reports, are available upon request. 
 

Comments received by 5:00 P.M., Tuesday, June 23, 2020, will be considered in the decision 

process.  Comments received after this date will be not considered. ***PLEASE NOTE: While City 

offices are closed to the public in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, Staff encourages you to 

e-mail your comments directly to the Case Manager listed below.  Mailed comments will still be 

accepted but Staff cannot guarantee they will be received before the comment deadline. *** 

 

CASE MANAGER: Olivia Dias, Planner III, Phone: 503-540-2343; E-Mail: odias@cityofsalem.net. 
 

For information about Planning in Salem, please visit: http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning  
 

PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING THAT APPLY: 

      1. I have reviewed the proposal and have no objections to it. 

      2. I have reviewed the proposal and have the following comments:  
  
  
  

 
Name/Agency: __________________________________________________________  

Address: _____________________________________________________________ 

Phone: ________________________________________________  

Email: ________________________________________________ 

         Date: __________________________________________________ 

IMPORTANT:  IF YOU MAIL COMMENTS, PLEASE FOLD AND RETURN THIS POSTAGE-PAID FORM 

mailto:odias@cityofsalem.net
mailto:odias@cityofsalem.net
http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning
http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning
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Zachery Cardoso

From: STEVEN ANDERSON <andersonriskanalysis@comcast.net>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 3:55 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Cc: chambers.kevin@outlook.com

Subject: WSNA Questions and Comments 3200 Eagle Ridge Case No SUB-UGA-AD520-D$

Attachments: 3200 Eagle Ridge WSNA Questions and Graphics.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

O livia:

A ttac hed pleas e find the W S N A q u es tions and c omments forthe 320 0 Eagle Rid ge A ve N W projec t
(C as e N o. S UB -UGA -A D 520 -D 4). Ifyou have any ad d itions q u es tions , pleas e letme know. W ou ld
you pleas e s end a rec eiptforthis emailc onfirmingthatithas been rec eived and entered into the
rec ord . Thankyou .

S teven A . A nd ers on, W es tS alem N eighborhood A s s oc iation L and Us e C hair
and ers onris kanalys is @ c omc as t. net

c c /Kevin C hambers , W es tS alem N eighborhood A s s oc iation C hair



        
June 23, 2020 
 
3200 Eagle Ridge Ave NW, Salem, OR 97304 
Case No. SUB-UGA-AD520-D4 
 
ATTN: Olivia Dias (odias@cityofsalem.net) 
 
FR: Steven A. Anderson, West Salem Neighborhood Association Land Use Chair 
andersonriskanalysis@comcast.net 
 
The following questions are submitted on behalf of the West Salem Neighborhood Association in this matter: 
 

1. STORMWATER DRAINAGE—Stormwater here is an important issue and we ask staff to do a complete analy-
sis to address issues here (Specifically, are there additional rules and/or regulations to protect this im-
portant resource in this part of West Salem?) 

 
a. Impacts to the LDS property stormwater system 
b. Will groundwater levels in properties nearest the LDS stormwater basin be elevated affecting mois-

ture under adjacent homes? 
c. What about groundwater levels near sites groundwater detention system? 
d. How does the Power Station Swale affect groundwater levels across site and near site’s groundwa-

ter detention site? 
e. Will there be below home moisture issues due to groundwater levels here? 
f. Groundwater levels across the property particularly nearest the Power Station Swale (see graphics 

herein) 
g. Groundwater quality from urban runoff (pesticides, pollutants, oils & grease, etc.) 
h. Groundwater quality impacts on the underlying aquifer—important matter here is that there are 

several natural springs below site as you approach HW 22. Groundwater quality protection. 
i. There are spring feed ponds below this site, water quality impacts on these natural systems? 

Groundwater quality protection. 
j. There is the expectation by the WSNA that groundwater modeling be done and a clear analysis and 

answer to these questions be provided before approval of this application. 
k. Additionally, groundwater drainage water quality key issue and moving towards zero discharge from 

this site encouraged. 
 

2. POWER STATION SWALE—This is an important geographic feature for this area. 
a. What plans are there to protect this as a natural area, its drainage? 
b. What plans are there to maintain this key feature in the neighborhood? 
c. What setbacks are planned to protect from EMF (electromagnetic fields) exposure to nearest 

homes? (show all calculations here) 
 

3. UTILIITIES 
a. There are several lots where utility right of ways (ROW) are place on individual lots and not in the 

public, street, ROW 
b. Answers to utility ROW location needed to better assess what conditions to seek for approval here.  

Help answering “Why” important. 
c. Impacts of ROW location on number of total project lots asked. 
d. Impacts on property value of ROW locations asked. 
e. Clear explanation why this deviation from current ROW location rules & procedures. 
f. Impact of this ROW decision on future development. 

 
 

mailto:odias@cityofsalem.net
mailto:andersonriskanalysis@comcast.net


4. DOAKS FERRY ACCESS—Doaks Ferry is a higher speed road.  Subdivision access here is on a curve blinded to 
some degree at this location 
 

a. Line of sight analysis and provisions sought 
b. Will speed limits on Doaks Ferry change? 
c. Traffic impact analysis requested as this will now all other adjoining neighborhoods to flow through 

this area to connect more easily with Doaks Ferry, Eola Drive, and HW22. 
d. This increased traffic onto Doaks Ferry a concern.  Particularly as new, easier access to WS High 

School during school year. 
e. Will we see more accidents at the 4-way stop at Doaks Ferry and Eola?  Currently this intersection 

stops are ignored. 
f. Does the access to Doaks Ferry meet grade requirement?  This important for winter weather condi-

tions that may make this unsafe. 
g. Does the access to Doaks Ferry that looks to be on an elevated grade meet fire access requirement? 
h. The WSNA would strongly suggest that there be no Doaks Ferry access for this site.  Answers as to 

why not asked. 
 

5. SITE DRAINAGE—The drawings herein show the geographic nature of this site.  This natural area provides an 
important feature in our community and the natural landscape of the hillsides rising from the Willamette 
River in this part of West Salem are important to our community. 

a. This site appears to be below grade.  How will sewage be handled? 
b. Will there be a sewage pump station in the area? 
c. What safety measures are proposed to deal with sewage overflow for this project area? 
d. What measures are to be required and in place to protect the site and surrounding areas from ur-

ban pollutants. 
e. What fill restrictions are there to be for the site. 

 
The WSNA offers these questions for your consideration.  We look forward to your analysis and answers to aid in 
our final comments for this project.  We believe that this subdivision can be a valuable addition to our community 
while having conditions that address our questions and preserves the sensitive groundwater quality for this area 
and the importance of this nature landscape in the hills of West Salem. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Steven A. Anderson, West Salem Neighborhood Association Land Use Chair 
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Zachery Cardoso

From: Dbrill456 <dbrill456@aol.com>

Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 4:18 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: Planning of doaks ferry road an doaks ferry rd

Good afternoon I would like to request delay for information to review property development we have been out of
town - an would like time too review paper received. I haven’t been able to reach you. Phone-503-949-2449
- thank you, Denise brill - receipt of receiving please
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Zachery Cardoso

From: Sally Long

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 12:37 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: FW: Eagles View Subdivision Information

Attachments: SUB01-12 Procedural Findings.pdf; Eagle View No. 5 Survey.pdf

Here you go.

-Sally | 503-540-2311

From: Sally Long
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 12:35 PM
To: bmwden@gmail.com
Subject: Eagles View Subdivision Information

Good Afternoon,

Per our phone conversation, I have attached the procedural findings for the amended subdivision and a copy of the
recorded plat. Please let me know if you have any additional questions.

Regards,

Sally Long
Planner I
City of Salem | Community Development Department
555 Liberty St SE, Suite 305, Salem OR 97301
Sjlong@cityofsalem.net | 503-540-2311
FaceBook | Twitter | YouTube | CityofSalem.net
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Zachery Cardoso

From: dennis g <bmwden@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 2:21 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: Salem revised code criteria to be considered:

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

SRC chapter 205.010 subdivision tentative plan
(d) A subdivision tentative plan shall be approved if all of the following criteria are met.

(2) The tentative subdivision plan does not impede the future use or development of the property or adjacent
land.

As condition 2 is not met, the tentative plan is not in compliance with Salem code 205.010 (d)(2) and thus does
not qualify for planning commission approval..

The tentative plan prevents development of 12 plus acre tax lot 200 belonging to Gwynn by creating a landlocked
condition for tax lot 200 immediately south of the subdivision. The slopes blocking south access and west acess are
steep and treacherous. East access is blocked by a 200 acre property belonging to Salem Hospital.

SRC chapter 205.015 phased subdivision tentative plan
(d) approval criteria

(1) the tentative phased subdivision plan should be approved if the plan meets
all of the criteria for tentative subdivision approval in src 205.010 (d)

the criteria in 205.010 (d) were not met
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Zachery Cardoso

From: dennis g <bmwden@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 2:21 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: response to request for comments email1

Attachments: 2002 saalfeld griggs 1of3.JPG; 2002 saalfeld griggs 2of3.JPG; 2002 saalfeld griggs

3of3.JPG; city concil minutes feb11 2002 page 1.png; city concil minutes feb 11 2002

page 2.png; city concil meeting feb 11 2002 page3.png; recorded in 2003 page 1.png;

recorded in 2003 page 2.png

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

dear ms Diaz:
I am concerned that changes to the subdivision street plan will cause my tax lot 200 to become a 12 acre landlocked

area immediately south of the subdivision. Very steep terrain on my property blocks physical access to it from the south
and also from the west.
Badly needed access to my land was kindly granted by Mr Epping in 2002.
[see attachment from Saalfeld Griggs letter dated February 14, 2002]

In exchange for the right of way I was asked by Mr Gorsuch to sign away my historical use of the Bonneville Power
Administration powerline road. I agreed to that. Streets were not yet constructed near my new right of way so lacking
other access, there was no option but to continue using the BPA road until now,18 years later.

My right of way was permanent provision 9 of the 2002 Subdivision Review Committee Planning Action. Identical
copies of provision 9 were in planning actions recorded in Dallas by Larry Epping in 2003, 2004,2005 and 2006.
[ see page 2 provision #9 of recorded planning document attached]

Statements by Kris Gorsuch and Mark Grenz show agreement to provide a right of way to me (Gwynn).
[ see attached council minutes pages 1 &2 (Gorsuch) and 3 (Grenz) ]
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Zachery Cardoso

From: dennis g <bmwden@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 2:22 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: response to request for comments email2

Attachments: tentative nature and expiration of 2007 planning action.jpg; 2007 subdivision

amendment page1of7.JPG; 2007 subdivision amendment page2of7.JPG; 2007

subdivision amendment page3of7.JPG; 2007 subdivision amendment page4of7.JPG;

2007 subdivision amendment page5of7.JPG

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

continuing email 1
A tentative planning action in 2007 amending phase 5 condition 9 ( removing my right of way) remained in effect for
two years ( until March 23 2009).
Street locations changed, lot numbers changed and even the subdivision phase number changed, so it appears that the
conditions were not met by 2009 and the 2007 planning action due to expire in 2009 was extended multiple times until
2017. In 2017 it was recorded without providing access for my 12 acres, landlocking them.

[see attachments on this email] Due to file sizes this will continue on email 3

The 2007 planning action was recorded precisely ten years later in March 2017

I was unaware of the 2007 amendment until June 15, 2020. Since then there has been too little time to deal with this
complex matter.















1

Zachery Cardoso

From: dennis g <bmwden@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 2:22 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: response to request for comments email 3

Attachments: 2007 subdivision amendment map page6of7.JPG; 2007 subdivision amendment

page7of7.JPG; email to multitech june 16.png

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

[attachments continue for the 2007 subdivision amendment]

I spoke with Jeremy Grenz, he understood my access problem. He was pleasant, reasonable and supportive. I then
wrote to Multitech and in a return email, Jeremy replied saying "the engineer said no access is available at this time."
When I wrote multitech, I asked for access across land that was not a proposed lot that they would sell. I only wish to
avoid being landlocked.
[email attached below]

I spoke with city surveyor Paul Kowalczyk. He is looking into the access problem for my 12 acres of tax lot 200 and said
he would submit something to the city on my behalf.
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Zachery Cardoso

From: dennis g <bmwden@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 3:59 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: geo hazards

Attachments: earthquake hazard map 4.png; earthquake hazard legend.png

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

perhaps this is an area of concern the map attached combines the effects of shaking the soil and movement
amplification the power wires are all there is to orient one. slumping takes place south of the development and the
earth breaks up into large blocks that move down slope. they can be several acres in size They move like dominos in
reverse one falls and the one behind it falls etc.
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Zachery Cardoso

From: dennis g <bmwden@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 4:00 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: 2007 concerns

Attachments: A summary of action.png; B summary of action.png; C action 2007.png; e 2007.png; F

zoning.png; g geo hazards.png; h connectivity.png

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

I have looked through the 2007 procedure and found errors in it.
I'm glad you are re-doing it
B states that removing the proposed stub street to my 12 acre parcel 200 does not impede access to it.
There was no other access which was possible for reasons of steepness
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Zachery Cardoso

From: dennis g <bmwden@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 4:13 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: geo hazard continued

Attachments: eola hills slumping.JPG

When slumping takes place a block of land moves and once it moves support is removed from the area immediately
uphill from it . a strong earthquake can trigger it.
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Zachery Cardoso

From: dennis g <bmwden@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 4:59 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: tax lot 200 access

Attachments: 2002 saalfeld griggs 1of3.JPG; 2002 saalfeld griggs 2of3.JPG; 2002 saalfeld griggs

3of3.JPG; 2004 map 1of1.JPG; city concil minutes feb11 2002 page 1.png; city concil

minutes feb 11 2002 page 2.png; city concil meeting feb 11 2002 page3.png

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

The city surveyor Paul K. told me today that the maps and descriptions of the subdivision are difficult and imprecise. He
thinks that the best information is from the opposing lawyer in his letter [attached] the council meeting minutes
[attached help too] the map is what they had.
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Zachery Cardoso

From: David Fridenmaker <FRIDENMAKER_DAVID@salkeiz.k12.or.us>

Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 1:42 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Cc: David Hughes; Kevin Baker; Marek Eaton; Michael Shields; Michael Wolfe; Mitchell

Hamilton

Subject: Salem Case No. SUB-UGA-ADJ20-04, 3200 Eagle Ridge Av NW

Attachments: 2020-06-22_SUB-UGA-ADJ20-04_comments (1).pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Olivia,
Please find attached comments on Salem Case No. SUB-UGA-ADJ20-04 located at 3200 Eagle Ridge Av NW.
Thank you,

David Fridenmaker
Manager | Facilities and Planning Department
Salem-Keizer Public Schools
(O): 503-399-3335 (C): 503-932-4727





 
 

DAVID FRIDENMAKER, Manager 
Facility Rental, Planning, Property Services 

3630 State Street, Bldg. C  Salem, Oregon 97301-5316 
503-399-3335  FAX:  503-375-7847 

  
 

Christy Perry, Superintendent 

Facilities and Planning Department Page 1 of 3 
Planning and Property Services   
 

 
June 22, 2020 
 
Olivia Dias, Planner 
Planning Division, City of Salem 
555 Liberty Street SE, Room 305 
Salem OR 97301 
 
RE:  Land Use Activity Case No. SUB-UGA-ADJ20-04, 3200 Eagle Ridge Av NW 
 
The City of Salem issued a Request for Comments for a Land Use Case as referenced above.  
Please find below comments on the impact of the proposed land use change on the Salem-Keizer 
School District.  
 
IDENTIFICATION OF SCHOOLS SERVING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 
The School District has established geographical school attendance areas for each school known 
as school boundaries.  Students residing in any residence within that boundary are assigned to the 
school identified to serve that area.  There are three school levels, elementary school serving 
kindergarten thru fifth grade, middle school serving sixth thru eighth grade, and high school 
serving ninth thru twelfth grade. .  The schools identified to serve the subject property are:  
 

School Name School Type Grades Served 
Kalapuya Elementary K thru 5 
Walker Middle 6 thru 8 
West Salem High 9 thru 12 

Table 1 

SCHOOL CAPACITY & CURRENT ENROLLMENT 
The School District has established school capacities which are the number of students that a 
particular school is designed to serve.  Capacities can change based on class size.  School 
capacities are established by taking into account core infrastructure (gymnasium, cafeteria, 
library, etc.) counting the number of classrooms and multiplying by the number of students that 
each classroom will serve.  A more detailed explanation of school capacity can be found in the 
School District’s adopted Facility Plan.   
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School Name School Type School 

Enrollment 
School Design 

Capacity 
Enroll./Capacity 

Ratio 
Kalapuya Elementary 552 601 92% 
Walker Middle 724 1,058 68% 
West Salem High 1,745 1,797 97% 

Table 2 

POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL STUDENTS IN BOUNDARY AREA RESULTING FROM 
APPROVAL OF LAND USE CASE 
The School District anticipates the number of students that may reside at the proposed 
development based on the housing type, single family (SF), duplex/triplex/four-plex (DU), multi-
family (MF) and mobile home park (MHP).  The School District commissioned a study by the 
Mid-Willamette Valley Council of Governments in 2014 to determine an estimate of students per 
residence, for the Salem-Keizer area, in each of the four housing types.  Since the results are 
averages, the actual number of students in any given housing type will vary.    The table below 
represents the resulting estimates for the subject property: 
 

School Type Qty. of New 
Residences 

Housing Type Average Qty. of 
Students per 

Residence 

Total New 
Students 

Elementary 31 SF 0.194 6 
Middle 31 SF 0.101 3 
High 31 SF 0.143 4 

Table 3 

POTENTIAL EFFECT OF THIS DEVELOPMENT ON SCHOOL ENROLLMENT 
To determine the impact of the new residential development on school enrollment, the School 
District compares the school capacity to the current enrollment plus estimates of potential 
additional students resulting from land use cases over the previous two calendar years.  A ratio of 
the existing and new students is then compared with the school design capacity and expressed as 
a percentage to show how much of the school capacity may be used. 
 

School Name School 
Type 

School 
Enrollment 

New 
Students 
During 

Past 2 yrs 

New 
Student 

from 
this Case 

Total 
New 

Students 

School 
Design 

Cap. 

Enroll. 
/Cap. 
Ratio 

Kalapuya Elem. 552 0 6 6 601 93% 
Walker Mid. 724 9 3 12 1,058 70% 
West Salem High 1,745 13 4 17 1,797 98% 

Table 4 

ESTIMATE OF THE EFFECT ON INFRASTRUCTURE – IDENTIFICATION OF 
WALK ZONES AND SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
Civic infrastructure needed to provide connectivity between the new residential development and 
the schools serving the new development will generally require roads, sidewalks and bicycle 
lanes.  When developing within one mile of school(s), adequate pathways to the school should be 
provided that would have raised sidewalks.  If there are a large number of students walking, the 
sidewalks should be wider to accommodate the number of students that would be traveling the 
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path at the same time.  Bike lanes should be included, crosswalks with flashing lights and signs 
where appropriate, traffic signals to allow for safe crossings at busy intersections, and any 
easements that would allow students to travel through neighborhoods.  If the development is 
farther than one mile away from any school, provide bus pullouts and a covered shelter (like 
those provided by the transit district).  Locate in collaboration with the District at a reasonable 
distance away from an intersection for buses if the distance is greater than ½ mile from the main 
road. If the distance is less than a ½ mile then raised sidewalks should be provided with stop 
signs where students would cross intersections within the development as access to the bus stop 
on the main road. Following is an identification, for the new development location, that the 
development is either located in a school walk zone or is eligible for school transportation 
services. 
 

School Name School Type Walk Zone or Eligible for School Transportation 
Kalapuya Elementary Eligible for School Transportation 
Walker Middle Eligible for School Transportation 
West Salem High Eligible for School Transportation 

Table 5 

ESTIMATE OF NEW SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION NEEDED TO SERVE 
DEVELOPMENT 
The School District estimates the cost of constructing new school facilities to serve our 
community.  The costs of new school construction is estimated using the Rider Levett Bucknall 
(RLB) North America Quarterly Construction Cost Report and building area per student from 
Cornerstone Management Group, Inc. estimates.  The costs to construct school facilities to serve 
the proposed development are in the following table. 
 

School Type Number of 
Students  

Estimate of Facility 
Cost Per Student* 

Total Cost of Facilities 
for Proposed 

Development* 
Elementary 6 $54,925 $329,550 
Middle 3 $64,045 $192,135 
High 4 $73,164 $292,656 
TOTAL   $813,341 

Table 6 
*Cornerstone Management Group, Inc. estimates based on RLB cost index average, 2019 Fourth Quarter. 
 
Subject property would have a walk path to a school bus stop via Eagle Ridge Av. and Eagle Feather St.  
Future school bus routes could eventually use Eagle Ridge Av. for access with Doaks Ferry Rd. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
David Fridenmaker, Manager 
Planning and Property Services 
 
c: Mike Wolfe, Chief Operations Officer, David Hughes, Director – Custodial, Property and 
Auxiliary Services, Michael Shields, Director of Transportation 
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Zachery Cardoso

From: Paul Kowalczyk

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 5:00 PM

To: Olivia Dias

Subject: SUBUGA-ADJ20-04 - Request for Comments

Attachments: 7.3.30.pdf; Saalfeld Griggs - 2002 Response to City Council Review of Eagles View

Subdivision No.01-12.pdf; 2004 phase 5 map.JPG

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Olivia,

Mr. Dennis Gwinn who owns Tax Lot 200 of the attached tax map, contacted the City yesterday regarding the request
for comments for Eagles View Phase 6 that was sent in the mail to the local residents. His concern is a matter of access
to the northerly part of his property which lies under the BPA lines and located adjacent to the proposed Phase 6 of
Eagles View. I have attached a copy of a memo provided to Dave Pratt by Mr. Gorsuch with Saalfeld Griggs in February
2002. This memo simply followed the February 11, 2002 City Council meeting and I believe is to be a synopsis of the
meeting. Mr. Gwinn believes that this memo indicates on page 2, bullet “C” at the top of the page and on page 3,
paragraphs 1 and 2, that the Applicant, and the Applicant’s Engineer conceded to provide an additional 60 foot wide
public accessway that terminates along his northern property line. Attached is a copy of the preliminary phased plan at
the time, with said road access highlighted.

As for my involvement with this, I have merely reviewed the material that Mr. Gwinn provided after our phone
conversation to get a better understanding of his question. I have also reviewed all of the plats of the phased
subdivision that are recorded with Polk County to see if anything has been granted in his favor, or has been depicted on
a recorded plat that indicates the access in question. Based on the information that was made available to me, I don’t
have anything that clearly identifies an agreement to construct the access way that Mr. Gwinn is requesting. The plats I
have reviewed also fall short of providing any help in this matter. The attached preliminary phased plan that shows the
highlighted route with the proposed access terminating at Mr. Gwinn’s northerly property line, is the only tangible
evidence I have been provided that depicts his concern.

I understand layouts of subdivisions change all the time, and that the preliminary copy that was provided may be just
that. I told Mr. Gwinn that I would follow up with you on his behalf, although I believe he has already submitted his
response to you per our last phone conversation. If you would, please consider my email a response on behalf of Mr.
Gwinn as comments received regarding the notice that was mailed to the community pertaining to this development. If
you have any further questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Thanks,

Paul

Paul M. Kowalczyk, PLS
City Surveyor
City of Salem | Public Works Department
555 Liberty St SE, Suite 325, Salem OR 97301-3513
pkowalczyk@cityofsalem.net | Office: 503-588-6211 Cell: 503-949-1014
Facebook | Twitter |YouTube| CityofSalem.net
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